
 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

 
 

 
 

 
 

Adults Scrutiny 
Committee Agenda 

 

 
  

 

Members of the Public are welcome to attend this Meeting. 
 

 

1.   Introductions/Attendance at Meeting  
 

2.   Declarations of Interest  
 

3.   To Approve the Minutes of the Meeting of this Scrutiny Committee held on 23 August 
2022 (Pages 3 - 4) 
 

4.   Quality Standards Monitoring Outcomes 2022-2023 - Agreement for the Provision of 
Residential Care for Adults and Older People with Mental Health Problems 2013-2023 –  
Report of the Assistant Director of Commissioning, Performance and Transformation 
 (Pages 5 - 22) 
 

5.   Transformation of the RIACT (Responsive Integrated Assessment Care Team) / 
Reablement team, and the co-location with CDDFT - Six Month Review –  
Presentation of the Head of Adults, Service Manager and Team Manager (RIACT) 
 (Pages 23 - 36) 

 
6.   Reforms to Adult Social Care - Update –  

– Verbal Update from the Assistant Director – Adult Services 
 

7.   Disabled Facilities Grant Policy Update –  
Report of the Assistant Director – Adult Services 

 (Pages 37 - 48) 
 

9.30am, Tuesday, 25 October 2022 

Council Chamber, Town Hall, Darlington DL1 5QT 

Public Document Pack



 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

8.   Work Programme –  
Report of the Assistant Director Law and Governance 
 (Pages 49 - 62) 

 
9.   SUPPLEMENTARY ITEM(S) (if any) which in the opinion of the Chair of this Committee are 

of an urgent nature and can be discussed at this meeting  
 

10.   Questions 
 

     
Luke Swinhoe 

Assistant Director Law and Governance 

 
Monday, 17 October 2022 

 
Town Hall  

Darlington. 
 

Membership 
Councillors Mrs Culley, Curry, Donoghue, Holroyd, Johnson, B Jones, Layton, M Nicholson, 

Mrs H Scott and A J Scott. 
 

If you need this information in a different language or format or you have any other queries on 
this agenda please contact Paul Dalton, Elections Officer, Operations Group, during normal 

office hours 8.30 a.m. to 4.45 p.m. Mondays to Thursdays and 8.30 a.m. to 4.15 p.m. Fridays  



 
 

 
 

 
 
 

 
 

 
 
 

 
 

 
 
 

 
 

 

  

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

ADULTS SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
Tuesday, 23 August 2022 

 
PRESENT – Councillors Donoghue (Chair), Mrs Culley, Curry, Holroyd, Johnson, B Jones, 
M Nicholson and A J Scott. 
 

APOLOGIES – Councillors Layton and Mrs H Scott.  
 

ALSO IN ATTENDANCE – Councillors Tostevin. 
 

OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE – Paul Dalton (Elections Officer) and Joss Harbron (Assistant 
Director - Adult Social Care). 

 
AD7 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

 
 There were no declarations of interest reported at the meeting.  

 
AD8 TO APPROVE THE MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THIS SCRUTINY COMMITTEE HELD ON 21 

JUNE 2022 
 

 RESOLVED – That the Minutes of this Committee held on 21 June 2022, be approved as a 
correct record.  
 

AD9 ADULT SOCIAL CARE ("PEOPLE AT THE HEART OF SOCIAL CARE") REFORM PROGRAMME 
AND FAIR COST OF CARE EXERCISES 
 

 The Assistant Director Adults Services provided Members with a presentation on the Adult 
Social Care Reform Programme and the Fair Cost of Care Exercises.  
 
In doing so, the Assistant Director Adults Services highlighted the key points of the Health 

and Care Act 2022, namely the Return of CQC assessment of council adults services, 
Secretary of state default powers in relation to Adult Social Care, Integrated care boards and 

integrated care partnerships, Mandatory learning disability and autism training, ad 
professional regulation.  
 

The Assistant Director Adults Services outlined the key elements in terms of an Adult Social 

Care perspective, which included charging reform requirements, fair cost of care – market 
capacity and sustainability, the CQC Assurance Framework and Integrated Care Partnerships.  

 
Members entered into discussion on the comparison between the fees paid by the Council 

and those paid by a self-funder; the scope of payments; how providers will adapt to the new 
regulation; the preparedness of Adult Social Care teams for inspection; whether the rate paid 

was reflective of inspection outcomes; and the provision of an easy-to-use crib sheet to 
direct new service users. 

 
Discussion further ensued on whether the national funding for the reforms would cover the 
additional costs; the removal of the fine for delayed discharge; the recognition that there will 
be challenges, and that working in partnership will be beneficial; the linkages between staff 
retention and the rate of pay, and the influence local authorities can exert; and the support 

Page 3

Agenda Item 3



 

  

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

for prevention activities.   
 
RESOLVED – That the content of the presentation be noted. 
 

AD10 PERFORMANCE INDICATORS END OF YEAR REPORT 2021-22 
 

 The Group Director of People submitted a report (previously circulated) to provide Members 
with performance data against Key Performance Indicators for 2021/22 at Quarter 4. 

 
The submitted report outlined performance information in line with an indicator set and 

Scrutiny Committee distribution agreed by the Monitoring and Coordination Group on 4 June 
2018, and subsequently agreed by Scrutiny Committee Chairs. It was stated that the 

indicators were aligned with key priorities. Twelve indicators were reported to this 
Committee, ten on a six monthly basis and two annually.  
 
It was reported that, of the ten indicators reported at six months, two of the indicators 
showed performance better than at this time last year,  four indicators showed performance 
which had slightly reduced from this time last year, yet was still continuing to be monitored 
and managed, one indicator showed performance that was the same as at this time last year, 
and that three indicators were not comparable, as were reviewed at a point in time. No 
surveys were completed in relation to the two indicators reported on an annual basis due to 
the ongoing Covid pandemic.  
 
Members entered into discussion on the report including the format in which information 
was presented, the rise in residential numbers following Covid and the impact of Covid on 
other indicators, and the potential to scrutinise budgets. 
 
RESOLVED – That the performance information provided within the submitted report be 
reviewed and noted.  
 

AD11 WORK PROGRAMME 
 

 The Assistant Director Law and Governance submitted a report (previously circulated) 
requesting that Members gave consideration to the Work Programme items scheduled to be 

considered by this Scrutiny Committee during 2022/23, and to any additional areas that 
Members would like to be included.  

 
IT WAS AGREED – That the content of the report be noted.  

 

Page 4



 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

ADULTS SCRUTINY MEETING 

25 OCTOBER 2022 

 

 

 
QUALITY STANDARDS MONITORING OUTCOMES 2022-2023 

 
AGREEMENT FOR THE PROVISION OF RESIDENTIAL CARE FOR ADULTS AND OLDER PEOPLE 

WITH MENTAL HELTH PROBLEMS 2013-2023 
 

 
SUMMARY REPORT 

 
Purpose of the Report 
 
1. The purpose of this report is to inform Members of the outcome of the quality standards 

assessment for 2022-2023.  The level of compliance against the quality standards will 
determine the fee levels for the current year.  

 
Summary 

 
2. The results of the quality standards for 2022 – 2023 demonstrates a reduction in the 

number of homes who have achieved an A Grade, with 13/19, (68%) achieving an A Grade 
compared to 15/19, (79%) in 2021.  4/19 have achieved a B Grade and 2/19 have achieved 

a C Grade.  
 

Recommendation 
 

3. It is recommended that the information in this report is reviewed and noted. 
 

Christine Shields 
Assistant Director of Commissioning, Performance and Transformation 

 
Background Papers 
 

No background papers were used in the preparation of this report. 
 
Yvonne Hall  : Extension 5869 

Page 5

Agenda Item 4



 

This document was classified a
[...]
y, and we are starting to see the impact of the increases in the cost of living, uti lities 

and fuel costs. 
 

13. In 2021 there was an increase in the number of homes achieving an A Grade with 15/19 
homes achieving an A Grade, compared to 14/19 the previous year (2019). 

 
14. Each home is required to provide information to the contracts section in order for the self-

assessment document to be populated with key areas of information prior to the self-
assessment being carried out by the care home Manager and Regional Manager.  Once this 

was completed the individual care homes self-assessment document was sent to the care 
homes via Egress system, and a 3 week period allocated to complete the process.  Once 
submitted the contracts officers undertook the evaluation, followed by a ‘Teams’ meeting 
or clarification visit with both the Manager and Regional Manager to provide feedback and 
to clarify any queries they may have from the self-assessment information submitted.  
Each Manager and Regional Manager were required to sign a declaration confirming 
information submitted was correct and were required to be present at the feedback 
session, in order to ensure continuity in each home’s assessment process. 

 
15. Following the assessment and sign off process carried out by the Council each home is 

provided with an outcome report and will be asked for an action plan that details how they 
will meet the standards in the future. 

 
16. Monitoring of care homes will continue, virtually or in person where it is both deemed safe 

and appropriate to do so.  This will also include monitoring through our safeguarding 

processes, and should any information come to light that contradicts the information 

submitted by the care homes, contractual compliance concerns will be raised with the 
Provider. 

 

Page 7



 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

17. In addition, there continues to be a programme of support by Contracts Officers offered to 

any new 
[...]
 everything they have done and 
don’t know what they would do without 
them. 

Card : Just wanted to say a big thank you to all you lovely 
people who’s cared for me over these past weeks . I feel I have 
made some friends not just carers. I have looked forward to 
your visits and shall miss you all as will my son who says he will 
miss our chats , so keep up the good work you do it so well . My 
very best wishes to you all thank you 

Card : To Kim and your fab team with warmest 
wishes and a thousand thanks . Thank you for 
all your care given to my mum you have been 
brilliant we will miss you all. Thank you 

P
age 35



This document was classified as: OFFICIAL

Any questions 

P
age 36



 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

ADULTS SCRUTINY 

25 OCTOBER 2022 

 
DISABLED FACILTIES GRANT POLICY 

 

 

SUMMARY REPORT 
 

Purpose of the Report 
 

1. The purpose of this report is to give Scrutiny oversight of the updated Disabled Facilities 
Grant Policy (DFG) and Regulatory Reform Order Policy 2022-2025, prior to Cabinet. 

 
Summary 

 
2. The purpose of Disabled Facilities Grants (DFGs) is to fund adaptations to owner- 

occupiers, tenants of private rented properties and Housing Association tenants to enable 
people with a disability to remain in their own home and live independently across the 
Borough. 

 
3. The current DFG Policy has been in operation since November 2020 and closely follows the 

legislation and policy guidance that was current at the time of its implementation. 
 

4. There are several suggested changes to the policy, all of which are listed in the main body 
of the Cabinet report. 

 
Recommendation 

 
5. It is recommended that Scrutiny supports the changes to the DFG/Housing Assistance 

policy so that it can be sent to Cabinet. 
 

 
Joss Harbron 

Assistant Director – Adults Services  
 
 
 
 
 

Page 37

Agenda Item 7



This page is intentionally left blank



This document was classified as: OFFICIAL  

 

 

 
CABINET 

Date to be confirmed 
 
 

DISABLED FACILITIES GRANT POLICY 

& REGULATORY REFORM ORDER POLICY (2020-23) 
 

 
Responsible Cabinet Member - Councillor Lorraine Tostevin, 

Adult Social Care Portfolio 
 

Responsible Director - James Stroyan, Group Director of People 
 
 
 

SUMMARY REPORT 
 

Purpose of the Report 

 
1. The purpose of this report is to request that Cabinet approve the updated Disabled Facilities 

Grant Policy and Regulatory Reform Order Policy 2022-2025. 
 

Summary 
 

2. The Disabled Facilities Grant (DFG) is a means tested statutory grant provided by the 
Government to undertake adaptations to homes such as walk in showers, stair lifts, ramps, 

or building extensions for disabled adults or children to enable them to live independently 
in their own homes. 

 
3. Disabled Facilities Grants are governed by housing legislation and therefore have set 

guidance and eligibility criteria which govern how funding can be allocated. Historically 
these conditions have restricted the way in which funding could be released which 

resulted in year on year underspends on the budget. 
 

4. The Government has also increased the DFG grant paid to local authorities nationally, this 
increase in allocated Government funding together with carry forward amounts has 

resulted in a DFG budget for 2022-2023 of approximately £2.6M. 
 

5. A Regulatory Reform (Housing Assistance) Order gives local authorities permission to 

broaden the scope of how DFGs are used to support housing renewal and assist with the 
improving housing conditions. 

 
 

6. The proposed updated Darlington DFG policy has therefore been developed in a way which 
will enable the Council to make use of the powers provided under the Regulatory Reform 

(Housing Assistance) Order and use the funding in an appropriate way, to the benefit of 
residents.   

 
7. A summary of initiatives of new areas of expenditure facilitated by a revised DFG Policy 

including RRO Housing Assistance (2002) are
[...]
thin the Borough of Darlington are affected. 

Groups Affected Disabled Facilities Grants are available to disabled applicants living in owner 

occupied, privately rented and social housing. 

Budget and Policy 
Framework 

This decision does not represent a change to the budget and policy 
framework 

Key Decision This is a key decision. 
Urgent Decision For the purpose of the ‘call-in’ procedure this is not an urgent matter 

Council Plan Positive impact across Adults and Children and Young people, 
contributing towards the following key actions 
Adults - Maximising Independence and reducing the demand on 
services 
Children and Young People - Provide excellent services for children 
and young people with special educational needs and disability 
 

Efficiency Adaptations enable people to remain independent in their homes 
for longer and therefore reduce the need for larger packages of 
support or admission to residential care. They also can be effective 
in preventing hospital admissions. 

Impact on Looked 
After Children and 

Care Leavers 

Some of the adaptations funded by Disabled Facilities Grants will have a 
positive impact on some looked after children 

 
  Page 41

https://booklets.foundations.uk.com/adaptationsforbehavioursthatchallenge
https://assets.publishing.service.gov.uk/government/uploads/system/uploads/attachment_data/file/1065574/DFG_Guidance.pdf
https://assets.publishing.service.gov.uk/government/uploads/system/uploads/attachment_data/file/1065574/DFG_Guidance.pdf


This document was classified as: OFFICIAL  

 

 

MAIN REPORT 
 

Information and Analysis 
 

10. The purpose of Disabled Facilities Grants (DFGs) is to fund adaptations to owner- 
occupiers, tenants of private rented properties and Housing Association tenants to enable 
people with a disability to remain in their own home and live independently across the 
Borough. 

 
11. DFGs are national mandatory grants, and the grants are available to adults and children 

with a disability, when works to their home are judged “necessary and appropriate” to 
meet their assessed needs, and when it is “reasonable and practicable” to carry them out 
having regard to the age and condition of the dwelling. 

 
12. Works that are eligible for a DFG include: 

 
(a)  facilitating access to and from and around the dwelling 
(b)  access to a family room 
(c)  access to a room for sleeping 
(d)  access to a lavatory 
(e)  access to a bath or shower 

(f) facilities for the preparation of food 
(g)  improvements to heating systems. 

 
13. The current DFG Policy has been in operation since November 2020 and closely follows the 

legislation and policy guidance that was current at the time of its implementation.  

 
14. Durham County Council Home Improvement Agency provides support to individuals 

applying for a DFG under a contract. This service includes: the completion of the grant 
application; the seeking of quotes for the necessary works; selection of a suitable 

contractor; oversight of the works up to completion, and payment of the grant. 
 

15. A revised DFG policy including a RRO (Housing Assistance) Order (2002) policy is attached 
as Appendix 1. In summary the RRO (2002) policy provides the Council with a power to 
broaden the scope of how DFGs are used, however, there is a legal requirement to publish 
this policy in order for the Council to exercise this power.  A range of programmes and 
initiatives have been included in the revisions which have been based on best practice 
nationally and a review of local needs. 

 
16. Adaptations to a person’s home can also reduce and /or delay the need for care 

and support and also prevent/delay the admission to residential care.  In addition, a DFG 
can support a preventative approach by reducing risks within the home and assisting 

individuals to live and manage independently in a safe and accessible home environment. 
 
 

Page 42



 

 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

17. Summary of i
[...]
via the screening EIA so because of this no 
Consultation has been undertaken on the policy revision. 
 

21. While there is no negative impact identified, there are be previous applicants who 
have had to contribute to their DFG.  A number of these people could feel 

disadvantaged, they could argue that they would have been better off if we had made 
this change earlier, however we would not ordinarily look to make any change 

retrospective or backdating a policy. 
 

Equalities Considerations 
 

22. A group of officers carried out an initial Equalities Impact Assessment Screening 
(Appendix 2), and from this no negative impacts were identified.  This is not surprising 

as the intention of the policy is to offer additional assistance and support to older and 
disabled people through a more flexible approach to funding adaptations. 

 
 

Page 48



 
 

 
 

 
 
 

 
 

 
 
 

 
 

 
 
 

 
 

 

 
 

 

 

 

 

 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

ADULTS SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

25 OCTOBER 2022 
 

 

WORK PROGRAMME 

 

 

SUMMARY REPORT 
 

Purpose of the Report 
 
1. To consider the work programme items scheduled to be considered by this Scrutiny 

Committee during the 2022/23 Municipal Year and to consider any additional areas which 
Members would like to suggest should be included. 

 
Summary 
 
2. Members are requested to consider the attached draft work programme (Appendix 1) for 

the remainder of the Municipal Year, which has been prepared based on Officers 
recommendations and recommendations previously agreed by this Scrutiny Committee in 
the last Municipal Year. 
 

3. Once the work programme has been approved by this Scrutiny Committee, any additional 
areas of work which Members wish to add to the agreed work programme will require the 

completion of a quad of aims in accordance with the previously approved procedure 
(Appendix 2). 

 
Recommendations 
 
4. It is recommended that Members note the current status of the Work Programme and
[...]
hing focus being ‘Delivering success for Darlington’. 
 

8. In approving the Council Plan, Members have agreed to a vision for Darlington which is a 
place where people want to live and businesses want to locate, where the economy 

continues to grow, where people are happy and proud of the borough and where everyone 
has the opportunity to maximise their potential.  

 
9. The vision for the Adults Portfolio is ‘a Borough where vulnerable adults can be helped and 

supported to maximise their independence and enjoy life to the full, and where care services 
are available to those in need’. 
 

Forward Plan and Additional Items 
 

10. Once the Work Programme has been agreed by this Scrutiny Committee, any Member 
seeking to add a new item to the work programme will need to complete a Quad of Aims. 

 
11. A copy of the index of the Forward Plan has been attached at Appendix 3 for information. 

 
 

 
 

 

Page 51



This page is intentionally left blank



 
This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

Appendix 1 
ADULTS SCRUTINY COMMITTEE WORK PROGRAMME 2022/23 

 

Topic 
 
Timescale 
 

 
Lead Officer 

Link to PMF 
(metrics) 

Scrutiny’s Role / Notes 

Residential Care Quality 
Standards 

25 October 2022 Christine Shields 
/ Yvonne Hall 

 To look at the outcome of the assessment and 
undertake any further work if necessary. 

Transformation of the RIACT 
(Responsive Integrated 
Assessment Care Team) / 
Reablement team, and the 
co-location with CDDFT – Six 
Month Review 

25 October 2022 
 

Geraldine 
Earley, Linda 
Thirkeld and 
Carmel Reilly 

 To monitor the transformation of the RIACT 
(Responsive Integrated Assessment Care Team) / 
Reablement team, and review the co-location with 
CDDFT (County Durham and Darlington Foundation 
Trust). 

Reforms to Adult Social Care 
– Update 

25 October 2022 
 

Joss Harbron  To receive an update on progress in relation to the 
reforms to Adult Social Care.  

Disabled Facilities Grant 
Policy Update  

25 October 2022 Joss Harbron / 
Elaine Taylor 

 To enable Members to consider the update to the 
Disabled Facilities Grant Policy prior to 
consideration by Cabinet. 

Reforms to Adult Social Care 
- Update 

13 December 
2022 

Joss Harbron  To receive an update on progress in relation to the 
reforms to Adult Social Care. 

Increased Cost of Living: 
Impact on Adult Social Care 
Staff and Service Users 

13 December 
2022 

Joss Harbron   

Workforce Recruitment and 
Development  

13 December 
2022 

Grace Porter / 
Martin Webster 

 To enable Members to gain a greater 
understanding of the work being undertaken in 
terms of workforce recruitment and 
development. 

Medium Term Financial Plan 
(MTFP)  

10 January 2023 
(Special) 

Brett Nielsen  To scrutinise those areas of the MTFP within the 
remit of this Scrutiny Committee. 

Reforms to Adult Social Care 
- Update 

7 February 2023 Joss Harbron  To receive an update on progress in relation to the 
reforms to Adult Social Care. 

P
age 53



 
 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

Performance Indicators 
Quarter 2 2022/2023 
 

7 February 2023 Sharon Raine / 
Joss Harbron 

ASC 002 
ASC 003 
ASC 019 
ASC 045 
ASC 046 
ASC 049 
ASC 050 
ASC 208 
ASC 209 
ASC 211 

To monitor Key Performance Indicators.  
 
To receive six-monthly monitoring reports and 
undertake any further detailed work into particular 
outcomes if necessary. 

Darlington Safeguarding 
Partnership - Annual Report 

7 February 2023 Ann Baxter / 
Amanda Hugill 

ASC 028 
ASC 029 
ASC 059 
ASC 061 
ASC 062 
ASC 199 
ASC 200 
ASC 201 
ASC 202 
ASC 203 
ASC 204 
ASC 205 
ASC 206 
ASC 207 
ASC 209 
ASC 210 
ASC 213 
ASC 214 

To consider the Annual Report on the work of the 
Board and to receive reassurance that adult 
safeguarding is being addressed and an effective 
approach is in place. 
 
 
To be advised of the key issues for the Board and 
funding. 

Review of Dementia Care 
Services / Autism (include 
Health and Housing Scrutiny 
Committee) 

7
[...]
v 2022 

Project Position Statement and Capital Programme Monitoring  - Quarter 
2 

Cabinet 8 Nov 2022 

Revenue Budget Monitoring - Quarter 2 Cabinet 8 Nov 2022 

Schedule of Transactions - November 2022 Cabinet 8 Nov 2022 

Complaints Made to Local Government Ombudsman Cabinet 6 Dec 2022 

Housing Revenue Account - Medium Term Financial Plan 2022/23 to 

2025/26 

Cabinet 6 Dec 2022 

Housing Services Fire Safety Policy Cabinet 6 Dec 2022 

Medium Term Financial Plan 20023/24 to 2026/27 Cabinet 6 Dec 2022 
Mid-Year Prudential Indicators and Treasury Management 2022/23 Council 26 Jan 2023 

Cabinet 6 Dec 2022 
Land Assembly for Development at Gladstone Street / Kendrew Street 

(including Northgate House) 

Cabinet 6 Dec 2022 

Final Version of Supplementary Planning Guidance (SPD) Design Code - 
Skerningham Garden Village 

Cabinet 10 Jan 2023 

Maintained Schools Capital Programme - Summer 2023 Cabinet 10 Jan 2023 

Quarter 2 - Council Plan 2020/23 - Delivering Success for Darlington - 
Performance Report 

Cabinet 10 Jan 2023 

Calendar of Council and Committee Meetings 2023/24 Cabinet 7 Feb 2023 

Page 61



DARLINGTON BOROUGH COUNCIL 
FORWARD PLAN 

 

- 2 - 
 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

Darlington Capital Strategy including Capital Programme Council 16 Feb 2023 

Cabinet 7 Feb 2023 
Housing Revenue Account - Medium Term Financial Plan 2023/24 to 

2026/27 

Council 16 Feb 2023 

Cabinet 7 Feb 2023 
Medium Term Financial Plan 20023/24 to 2026/27 Council 16 Feb 2023 

Cabinet 7 Feb 2023 
Project Position Statement and Capital Programme Monitoring  - Quarter 

3 

Cabinet 7 Feb 2023 

Prudential Indicators and Treasury Management Strategy Report 

2023/24 

Council 16 Feb 2023Cabinet 7 Feb 

2023 
Revenue Budget Monitoring - Quarter 3 Cabinet 7 Feb 2023 

Schools Admissions 2024/25 Cabinet 7 Feb 2023 

Page 62


	Agenda
	3 To Approve the Minutes of the Meeting of this Scrutiny Committee held on 23 August 2022
	4 Quality Standards Monitoring Outcomes 2022-2023 - Agreement for the Provision of Residential Care for Adults and Older People with Mental Health Problems 2013-2023
	Quality Standards Residential Care Outcomes 2022 - Appendix 1
	Quality Standards Residential Care Outcomes 2022 - Appendix 2
	Quality Standards Residential Care Outcomes 2022 - Appendix 3
	Quality Standards Residential Care Outcomes 2022 - Appendix 4
	Quality Standards Residential Care Outcomes 2022 - Appendix 5

	5 Transformation of the RIACT (Responsive Integrated Assessment Care Team) / Reablement team, and the co-location with CDDFT - Six Month Review
	7 Disabled Facilities Grant Policy Update
	Cabinet Report Summary of changes for DFG

	8 Work Programme
	Item 8 - Work Programme 2022-2023 - Appendix 1
	Item 8 - Work Programme 2022-2023 - Appendix 2
	Item 8 - Work Programme 2022-2023 - Appendix 3




Minutes of the meeting


 
 

 
 

 
 
 

 
 

 
 
 

 
 

 
 
 

 
 

 

  

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

ADULTS SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

Tuesday, 25 October 2022 
 

PRESENT – Councillors Donoghue (Chair), Mrs Culley, Curry, Holroyd, Johnson, B Jones, Layton, 
M Nicholson, Mrs H Scott and A J Scott. 

 
ALSO IN ATTENDANCE – Councillor Tostevin.  
 
OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE – Paul Dalton (Elections Officer), Sukhdev Dosanjh (Head of 
Commissioning and Contracts), Joss Harbron (Assistant Director - Adult Social Care), Carmel 
Reilly (Team Manager) and Linda Thirkeld (Head of Adults). 
 

AD12 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

 There were no declarations of interest reported at the meeting.  
 

AD13 TO APPROVE THE MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THIS SCRUTINY COMMITTEE HELD ON 23 
AUGUST 2022 

 
 RESOLVED – That the Minutes of this Committee held on 23 August 2022, be approved as a 

correct record. 
 

AD14 QUALITY STANDARDS MONITORING OUTCOMES 2022-2023 - AGREEMENT FOR THE 
PROVISION OF RESIDENTIAL CARE FOR ADULTS AND OLDER PEOPLE WITH MENTAL HEALTH 

PROBLEMS 2013-2023 
 

 The Assistant Director of Commissioning, Performance and Transformation submitted a 
report (previously circulated) to inform Members of the outcome of the Quality Standards 

Assessment for 2022-2023, and to advise Members that the level of compliance against the 
quality standards will determine the fee levels for the current year. 
 
The submitted report outlined the results of the Quality Standards for 2022–2023, which 
demonstrated a reduction in the number of homes who have achieved an A Grade, with 

13/19 (68%) achieving an A Grade compared to 15/19 (79%) in 2021.  4/19 had achieved a B 
Grade, and 2/19 had achieved a C Grade.  
 
Members entered into discussion on the sustainability of the occupancy rate, the timescales 

for improvement in those homes that were underperforming, the reasons why a home may 
fail in terms of nutritional provision, the impact of inflationary pressures in terms of the cost 
of living, the definition and criteria around environmental impact, the lack of evidence as 
regard the medication process, and staff training and development.   

 
RESOLVED – That the contents of the report be noted.   

 
AD15 TRANSFORMATION OF THE RIACT (RESPONSIVE INTEGRATED ASSESSMENT CARE TEAM) / 

REABLEMENT TEAM, AND THE CO-LOCATION WITH CDDFT - SIX MONTH REVIEW 
 

 Members received an update from the Head of Service and the Team Manager on the work 
of the RIACT (Responsive Integrated Assessment Care Team) / Reablement team, and the co-



 

  

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

location with the CDDFT (County Durham and Darlington Foundation Trust).  

 
Members heard about the aims and objectives of the RIACT Transformation Project; the 

structure of both the Internal Reablement Service and the RIACT Team; the key elements of 
the service; the partnership work that is undertaken; the performance of the service, 

including comparisons between 2020/21 and 2021/22; the outcomes, including a summary 
of needs at the completion of reablement packages and the number of assessments and re-
assessments; and customer feedback and stories.  
 
Discussion ensued on the introduction of Reablement, the identification of those elements 
which did not work quite so well, the management of the expectations of the service users 
compared to the purpose of the service, the current staffing levels and the experience in 

terms of recruitment, the potential for partnership working with voluntary organisations, and 
potential budgetary constraints.   

 
RESOLVED – That the contents of the update be noted. 

 
AD16 REFORMS TO ADULT SOCIAL CARE - UPDATE 

 
 The Assistant Director - Adult Services outlined that the activity to plan for the proposed care 

reforms remained ongoing, and identified three main areas of focus. In terms of the Fair Cost 
of Care, Members were informed that the draft proposals had been submitted, and that the 

Council would receive feedback in early December.  
 

Members were advised that work in terms of the CQC Quality Assurance Framework 
remained ongoing with the narrative, documentation and processes being prepared. 

Members were informed that the Council would be undertaking a conversation in late 
November with an ADASS Associate who will act as a critical friend to review our 

preparation, with a view to planning for the implementation of the inspection framework 
from April 2023 onwards. 
 
In relation to the Charging Reforms, it was reported that work was continuing to identify the 
number of self-funders that we may need to offer support to. Members were advised that 

Officers were also exploring how an on-line offer to provide both a Financial Assessment and 
a Care and Support Needs Assessment could be developed, as well as work being undertaken 
to identify the infrastructure required to track the self-funders, the care accounts and 
finances.   

 
Members entered into discussion on the charging reforms, in particular the work being 
undertaken to monitor financial thresholds to anticipate when self-funders may access 
means-tested funding to inform need as regard staff and resources.  

 
RESOLVED – That the content of the update be noted.   

 
AD17 DISABLED FACILITIES GRANT POLICY UPDATE 

 
 The Assistant Director – Adult Services submitted a report (previously circulated) to provide 

the Adults Scrutiny Committee with oversight of the updated Disabled Facilities Grant Policy 
(DFG) and Regulatory Reform Order Policy 2022-2025, prior to consideration by Cabinet. 



 

  

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

 

The submitted report outlined that the purpose of Disabled Facilities Grants (DFGs) was to 
fund adaptations to owner-occupiers, tenants of private rented properties and Housing 

Association tenants to enable people with a disability to remain in their own home and live 
independently across the Borough. 

 
It was stated that the current DFG Policy has been in operation since November 2020, and 
closely followed the legislation and policy guidance that was current at the time of its 
implementation. There were several proposed changes to the policy which were listed in the 
main body of the Cabinet report, which was appended to the submitted report. 
 
Discussion ensued on the potential for insulation improvements and checks to ensure that 

homes are safe for individuals returning home from hospital; complaints in relation to the 
timescales between assessment and notification of the decision being made; the extension 

of the scheme to include children with Autism; the oversight in terms of contractors, and the 
influence to address problems; and signposting of the DFG, especially in relation to those 

suffering from dementia.  
 

RESOLVED – That this Scrutiny Committee supports the changes to the DFG/Housing 
Assistance policy prior to its consideration by Cabinet. 

 
AD18 WORK PROGRAMME 

 
 The Assistant Director Law and Governance submitted a report (previously circulated) 

requesting that Members gave consideration to the Work Programme items scheduled to be 
considered by this Scrutiny Committee during 2022/23, and to any additional areas that 

Members would like to be included.  
 

IT WAS AGREED – That the content of the report be noted.  
 


